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PARS 1985 

Receipts for March 1985 totalled $939.6 million, an increase of 
11.1% Over the revised March 1984 figure of $846.0 Pillion. 

Provincial increases ranged from 6.9% in Saskatchewan, 11.01 in 
British Coltanbis, 18.9% in Manitoba to 20.1% in New Brunswick. 
Ilr.(v Newfoundland (- 6.3%) and the Northwest Territories (- 14.3%) 

-ted lower sales when compared to last March. 

--wed the greatest increase at 17.4%, 
unlicensed restaurants (10.9%) and 

--nis, both at 9.5%. 

toides a comparison of first quarter 
-Ii, and 1984 and 1983. Also Shown in 

'r --.-u "Licenced Restaurants", are receipts 
for this kind of business for both March of this and last year and 
the percentage of licenced rest.urant receipts that ce from the 
sale of alcoholic beverages as estimated by the respondents. 

Las recettea pour sara 1985 totallsent $939.6 millions, an huuase de 
11.1% par rapport an citiffre rAvisA de $846.0 aillions de mars 1984. 

Par province, lea sugeentations sent cia 6.9% en Saskatrhewsn, 11.0% an 
Colombie-Britannique, 18.9% a., Manitoba 6 20.1% an I*vuvesu-Br,r,swick. Seuls 
lsrra-N.uve at lea lerritoires do Nord-Ouest accusent ,,-,e baisse des ventes 
per rapport 6 mars 1984 (- 6.3% at - 14.3% respectivasent). 

Las restaurants servant dea repas B ansporter enregistrent is plus forte 
progression (v 17.4%), suivis dew tralteurs (13.6%), des restaurants sans 
persia (10.9%) et dam restaurants away persia at des tsvernss (9.5% dans las 
deco cas). 

Ic tableau explicatif I ci-ctessoum prAsente ivie cclspmraiaon des rAsultats 
des premiers trleestres cia 1985 at 1984 at cIa 1984 et 1983. Dsns cc tableau 
scum is rthriqim 'Restaurants snec perecis° figurent lea recettes cia ca genre 
d'entraprises pour mars 1984 at 1985 sirisi gum La pourcentage dam recettee 
des restaurants awec persia provenant cia Is yenta de boisaona aicooliques 
tellea qu'elles ant Ate astiabes par tea rCpondants. 

Teat Table I - Tableau esplicatif I 	 first Quarter - Parmiar trimestre 

1985/1984 	1984/1983 

Canada 7.7 5.6 
Newfoundland - Tarre-Neuve - 	3.4 - 	12,6 
Prince Edward Island - Ilp-du--Prjnce-dauard 3,8 14,4 
Nova Scotia - Nouyelie-cosse 9.4 1.8 
New Brcoswick - Nouveau-BrunswIck 13.2 1.3 
Québec 9.1 8.5 
Ontario 7.3 4.0 
Manitoba 17.0 9.7 
Saskatchewan 3.9 7.0 
ALberta 5.7 $.2 
Rrit ish Colombia - Coloytle-Britamique 7.3 6.9 
Yukon 9.3 44,1 
Northwest Territories . Territoires cit. 

Nord-Ouest . 	15.9 231.4 

Licensed Restaurants - Restaurants away permis 

March 1985 - Hare 1985 MartS, 1984 - Mars 1984 

lotal sales Alcohol Total sales Alcohol 

Ventes totalaa Aicool Ventes totales Alcool 

$ eilliona S $ eillions S 

412.1 23.4 376.2 22.5 
1.6 30.8 1.4 26.6 
1.1 21.4 1.0 35.0 
8.3 21.6 6.6 22.8 
3.5 19.3 3.3 17.8 

89.8 18.4 80.9 18.8 
181.8 26.9 163.7 25.1 
12.3 16.6 9.3 17,9 
11.1 13.8 10.6 16.9 
47.3 12.4 47.0 29,6 
54.2 17.7 51.4 16.7 
0.5 10.4 0.4 17.9 

0.5 12.0 0.4 21.8 

	

Note: All co,asents and percentages reported deove and in the ta- 	Remayque: Les pourceotaqes indiquAs cia-ia las coasentaires gui prAcbdent at 

	

bles relate to revised monthly figures. Only the current 
	

dons lea tableaus reprAsentent dam chiffres ma-isuels rAvisés. 

	

month's figures are preliminary. 	 Seulmy lea donriCes do vanim courmit soot prAlisinaires. 
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TA&E 1. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts for (bain and Independent &iainesaea, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 
March 1985 (Preliminary Figures) 

TABLEAU 1. Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs at tavernee, établissente multiples et indépendaits, Canada, provinces et 
territoires, mars 1985 (nombres proviaoires) 

Chains 	 Independents 	 Difference 
1985/1984 

Province 	. 	- 	 Total 

- 	 tablissements 	Ttsb1issements 	 Variation 
multiples 	 indépendants 	 1985/1984 

thousands of dollars - mjlliers do dollars 

a 

CANADA 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - tie-do-Prince-

douard 
Nova Scotia - M)uvelle-COsse 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Québec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Coloinbie-Britannique 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories - Territoires 

2139,088.5 730,526.8 939,615.4 + 11.1 

2,338.1 7,956.7 10,294.9 - 	6.3 

644.6 2,582.5 3,227.2 + 13.5 
5,788.9 19,798.3 25,587.2 + 18.0 
4,419.1 13,550.0 17,969.1 + 20.1 

35,995.9 188,568.8 222,564.8 + 	9.3 
92,151.2 277,340.4 369,491.7 + 12.4 
11,344.5 23,745.2 35,089.7 + 18.9 
4,464.5 25,710.3 30,174.8 + 	6.9 

21,161.8 78,246.0 99,407.8 + 	8.3 
31,855.4 91,133.9 122,989.3 + 	11.0 

x a 818.8 + 	11.8 

do Nord-Ouest 	 a 	 x 	 1,999.5 	 - 14.3 

a confidential to meet requirements of the Statistics Act. 
a confidentiel an vertu des dispositions do is Loi sun' is atatiatique. 
Note: Components may not add to totals due to rounding. 
Nota: Lea chiffres avant 06. arrondis, las t0t8Uy ne correspondent pas toujours. 

TABLE 2. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, by Kind of Ejiuriesa, Canada, Provinces and Territories, March 1985 
(Prel iainary Figures) 

TABLEAU 2. Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs at tavernea, par ganre de comaerce, Canada, 
(nombres provisoi res) 

provinces at territoirea, mare 1985 

Restaurants, Restaurants, Take-outs Caterers Taverns 
licensed unlicensed 

Province Total 
Restaurants Restaurants Repas b Traiteurs Tavernes 
avec permis sans permis emporter 

thousands of dollars - milliera cia dollars 

CANADA 412,052.5 271,313.7 102,517.3 18,226.7 75,505.0 939,615.4 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 1,633.1 1,949.8 1,496.9 1,589.5 3,625.4 10,294.9 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 
Idouard 1,111.9 1,179.1 564.6 130.7 240.5 3,227.2 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosae 8,243.4 7,762.7 4,336.8 2,318.9 2,925.3 25,587.2 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 3,465.7 6,370.8 3,920.5 2,083.9 2,128.0 17,969.1 

Québec 89,782.5 70,157.3 15,530.5 16,659.2 30,435.1 222,564.8 

Ontario 181,810.6 87,632.7 50,151.9 33,116.4 16,779.9 369,491.7 

Manitoba 12,346.2 15,258.6 4,185.1 2,696.5 603.0 35,089.7 

Saskatchewan 11,104.8 14,088.0 2,481.7 1,772.6 727.5 30,174.8 

Alberta 47,344.9 29,291.0 12,358.1 8,701.0 1,712.6 99,407.8 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 54,229.6 37,378.1 7,181.6 8,201.0 15,998.8 122,989.3 

Yukon 527.7 107.3 x a a 818.8 

Northwest Territoriea - Torritoires 
do Nord-Ouest 451.6 137.8 a a a 1,999.5 

See note(s) at end of Table 1. 
Voir note(s) b la fin du tableau 

I 
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TABLE 3. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts for Chain and Independent Businesses, Canada, Provirwea and Territories, 

S February 1985 (Revised Figures) 

TABLEAU 3. Recettas des restaurants, traitaura et tavernes, étthlisseaents multiples et independents, Canada, provinces et 
territoires, février 1985 (nothres rectifiés) 

Chains 	Independents 	 Difference 
1985/1984 

Province 	 Total 
tsblissenients 	Ctablissements 	 Variation 

multiples 	indépendants 	 1985/1984 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

CANADA 183,643.6 612,480.1 796,123.7 + 6.2 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 2,068.1 6,400.9 8,469.1 - 5.9 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 

Edouard 519.6 2,094.8 2,614.5 - 3.0 
Nova Scotia - Mouvelle-coese 5,188.8 15,367.7 20,556.6 + 4.2 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 4,235.7 10,598.8 14,834.5 + 9.0 
Québec 30,291.7 163,997.5 194,289.3 + 6.8 
Ontario 79,101.6 229,656.0 308,757.6 + 5.9 
Manitoba 10,034.0 19,372.5 29,406.5 + 17.1 
Saskatchewan 4,077.1 21,821.1 25,898.3 + 1.7 
Alberta 18,039.6 65,764.8 83,804.5 + 3.1 
British Columbie - Coloebie-Britannique 28,373.8 75,802.0 104,175.8 + 9.4 
Yukon x x 617.6 - 0.9 
Northwest Territories - Terrjtoires 

du Nord-Ouest x x 2,699.0 - 23.8 

See note(s) at end of Table 1. 
Voir note(s) h is fin du tableau 1. 

-ill 	. 	II-,.! 	ii 	'l! 	 11* 	 HuH H 	Jul l 	Ju, 
(Revised F IqiJies 

TA8LEAU 4. Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes, par genre de commerce, Canada, provinces et territoirea, février 
1985 (no.bras rmctifiés) 

Restaurants, 	Restaurants, 	Take-outs 	Caterers 	Taverns 
licensed 	ulicensed 

Province 	 Total 
Restaurants 	Restaurants 	Repas b 	Traiteurs 	Tavernes 
avec persia 	sans permis 	emporter 

thousands of dollars - miiliers de dollars 

CANADA 	 349,148.4 	225,597.3 	86,673.6 	70,514.7 	64,189.5 	796,123.7 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 1,297.4 1,599.9 1,151.3 1,484.3 2,936.0 8,469.1 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 

Idouard 942.2 931.1 433.3 109.2 198.6 2,614.5 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-coase 6,591.6 5,872.4 3,398.3 2,290.4 2,403.7 20,556.6 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 2,666.5 5,021.8 3,217.0 2,177.7 1,751.3 14,834.5 
Québec 77,210.2 62,642.6 13,007.3 14,855.2 26,573.8 194,289.3 
Ontario 151,384.2 71,805.0 143,028.0 28,494.7 14,045.3 308,757.6 
Manitoba 10,899.2 11,861.9 3,628.4 2,434.8 582.1 29,406.5 
Saskatchewan 9,330.0 12,196.6 2,110.9 1,652.7 607.9 25,898.3 
Alberta 41,530.1 23,250.1 10,423.0 7,227.6 1,373.5 83,804.5 
British Columbia - Colombis-Britannique 46,467.1 30,196.0 6,030.9 8,061.5 13,420.1 104,175.8 
Yukon 400.7 85.3 x a x 617.6 
Northwest Territories - Territojrea 

du Nord-Ouest 428.7 134.1 x x a 2,699.0 

See note(s) at and of TabliL 
Voir note(s) h In fin du tahleau 1. 

I 
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TABLE 5. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, Ctulmtive to Date, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 1985 

TABLEAU 5. Recettes ctaul at i ve; dt; 	re;t au r,iI t u, I ra i Ini ir 	averiei 	k'pu is le 	d61nit 	ii' 	1' cairiéc, 	Canada, 	prov lures et 
territoires, 198" 

kestaurarit s, iestaurant a, lake-outs Caterers Taverns Di f Tererice 
licensed tjlicansed 1985/1984 

Province Total 
Restaurants Restaurants Repas h Traiteurs Tevernes Variation 
avec persia sans permls emporter 1985/1984 

millions of dollars - millions de dollars 

CANADA 	 1,108.7 720.4 275.4 209.6 201.3 	2,515.4 + 	7.7 

Newfoundland - Terre-Mauve 4.3 5.2 3.8 4.6 9,4 27.3 - 3.4 
Prince Edward Island - lie- 

du-Prince-Edouard 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 

3.0 3.0 1.4 0.3 0.5 8.4 + 3.(1 
20.7 19.1 11.0 6.4 7.5 64.6 + 9.1 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brun8wick 8.5 16.2 10.3 5.8 5.6 46.3 + 13.2 

Québec 249.9 192.2 40.9 45.9 81.8 610.6 + 9.1 
Ontario 482.1 232.4 136,7 85.2 45.6 981.9 + 7.3 
Manitoba 33,7 38.7 11.2 7.4 1.8 92.8 + 17.0 
Saskatchewan 29.4 38.5 6.6 4.8 1.9 81.2 + 3.9 
Alberta 129.4 76.8 32.9 21.8 4.4 265.3 + 5.7 
British Coltjiibia - Colombie- 

Britannique 145.1 97.8 19.9 23.5 41.9 328.3 + 7.3 
Yukon 1.2 0.2 x x x 2.0 + 9.3 
Northwest Territories - 

Territoirea dii Nord-Ouest 1.2 0.4 x x x 6.7 - 15.9 

See note(s) at end of Table 1. - Voir note(s) è is fin du tableau 1. Note: Data contained in this publication represent the 
results of a sample survey of the foodserving industry. The methodology, definitions, etc., were described in the January 
1984 issue. Note: Lee données ne cette publication représentent lea rAsultats d'une enquete-échantillon cur l'indiistrie dir Is 
restauration. Ta niMhodoloqie, b's léfinit ions, "in., 'iint rxpos&rrs dnns Is ni,mro de janvier 1984. 

Figure 1 

Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, by Month., Canada, 1983.1985 
Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes, par mois, Canada, 1983-1985 

$ millions 
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Note: The levels indicated in Figure 1 above represent revised estimates for all months with the exception of the month 01 

bulletin where the level represents preliminary estimates, 

	

Nota: Las niveauxdont faitétat Ia figure 1 cu-dessus représentent desestirnatioc ii 	e'c i ii' cc mc 3 I exceot nic m 	ire 

par Is hulltrr ou le niveau irrdrquê est celur des estimations Drelmiflar i. 
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ERRATA 
	

ERRATA 

Paqe 1, Text Table I corrected. 	 Page 1, Tableau explicatif I, corrige 

Text Table 1 
	

Tableau explicatif 1 

Dec. March June Sept. Dec. Dec. Mars Juin Sept. Dec. 
1983 
'0 

1984 1984 1984 1984 1983 
'0 

1984 1984 1984 1984 

CANADA 24.6 22.5 22.4 22.4 23.1 CANADA 24.6 22.5 22.4 22.4 23.1 

Newfoundland 26.5 26.6 30.3 22.7 23.2 Terre-Neuve 26.5 26.6 30.3 22.7 23.2 
Prince Edward Island 33.9 35.0 31.3 29.0 32.3 Ile-du-Prince-douard 33.9 35.0 31.3 29.0 32.3 
Nova Scotia 23.3 22.8 22.1 18.0 21.9 Nouve11e-cosse 23.3 22.8 22.1 18.0 21.9 
New Brunswick 19.3 17.8 14.9 14.6 18.2 Nouveau-Brunswick 19.3 17.8 14.9 14.6 18.2 
Quebec 23.9 18.8 18.9 19.1 22.1 Québec 23.9 18.8 18.9 19.1 22.1 
flntario 27.3 25.1 26.1 25.8 24.1 Ontario 27.3 25.1 26.1 25.8 24.1 
Manitoba 19.6 17.9 18.6 17.7 18.7 Manitoba 19.6 17.9 18.6 17.7 18.7 
Saskatchewan 21.0 16.9 20.6 16.5 15.8 Saskatchewan 21.0 16.9 20.6 16.5 15.8 
Alberta 25.1 29.6 26.2 27.6 29.9 Alberta 25.1 29.6 26.2 27.6 29.9 
British Columbia 17.4 16.7 17.8 16.9 18.5 Colombie-Britannique 17.4 16.7 17.8 16.9 18.5 
Yukon 16.1 17.9 14.7 15.2 16.1 Yukon 16.1 17.9 14.7 15.2 16.1 
Northwest Territories 13.5 21.8 8.0 17.7 5.0 Territoires du Nord-Ouest 13.5 21.8 8.0 17.7 5.0 
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